responds to a 45% decrease in relation to our 2020 baseline.

• The decrease was primarily driven by strategic changes in our
portfolio composition, for example our participation in the
financing of the world’s first large-scale green steel plant in
Boliden, Sweden, for Stegra.

Steel and cement

• The changes in portfolio composition were further supported by
our customers’ steady progress in reducing their emission inten-
sities (see figure 14).

• The emission intensity of our cement portfolio remained steady
at 0.60 tCO2e/t during 2024, tracking slightly above a linear
trajectory towards the 2030 target. This not only reflects ongoing
efforts and enhancements in operational efficiencies among our
customers but also reflects the non-linear nature of the sectors’
decarbonisation efforts.

• In the cement sector, the portfolio composition remained some-
what constant, and the decrease in portfolio average intensity
has primarily been driven by the decarbonisation efforts of our
customers (see figure 15).

Sector

Share of measured
financed emissions

(customers’ scope 1 and 2) Metric Emission scope Baseline year Baseline value
Target

(% reduction) Target year
2024 status

(2023)

Target-setting
methodology and
benchmark

Steel 0.3 % tCO2e/t Scope 1, 2 2020 1.17 0.82
(-30%)

2030 0.64
(0.64)

SDA/TPI (world)
1.5°C scenario

Cement 1% tCO2e/t Scope 1, 2 2020 0.64 0.48
(-25%)

2030 0.60
(0.60)

SDA/SBTi (world)
1.5°C scenario

Overall progress on our climate ambitions AppendicesOwn operations InvestmentsTable of contents Lending

Climate Progress Report 2024 2522 See appendix 2 for a comprehensive list of our actions taken.

Portfolio intensity
2024

Change in
exposure weight

Change in customer
intensity performance

Portfolio intensity
2020

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

-0.08

-0.44
0.64

1.17

Steel
tCO2e/t

Figure 14: Attribution of portfolio intensity change
from 2020 to 2024 – steel

Portfolio intensity
2024

Change in
exposure weight

Change in customer
intensity performance